by the graph above with results of the sensitivity analysis,

polysilicon pricing is by far the most influential factor of

the manufacturing cost of PV modules.

 Electricity cost being a far second, with only 0,6%

module cost variation when electricity cost varies by 10%.

As shown by the Figure 4, a parameter like cell efficiency

is more than twice as impactful.

 While not studied in this paper, other consumables’

price such as silver paste also have a significant influence

on the module price. Although, it is not as high as

polysilicon’s

 Then, CAPEX (e.g., equipment or building cost) and

OPEX (e.g., labour intensity and cost) elements are much

less influential.

 Focusing specifically on these two influential cost

factors, i.e. electricity cost as well as polysilicon pricing,

it appears that by 2022 already, in a very favorable

scenario (poly-Si at 10 US$/kg and electricity at 0,04

US$/kWh), the factory gate cost of PV modules could

approach 0,20 US$/Wp in Morocco.

 Although, such decrease of polysilicon is an external

factor and would benefit all actors in the sector, including

Chinese ones. Thus, the gap between Chinese-made

modules and local ones would persist.

0,088 0,088

0,072 0,062

0,050
0,044

0,128 0,125
0,27

0,29

0,34 $/Wp
0,32 $/Wp

1 GW 5 GW
Module Cell

Wafer Polysilicon

Chinese spot price Chinese price + shipping cost

-3,6%

-0,6%

-0,2%

-0,1%

-0,1%

3,6%

0,6%

0,2%

0,1%

0,1%

-6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6%

Polysilicon cost [US$/kg]

Electricity cost [US$/kWh]

Equipment cost [MUS$/GW]

Labour intensity [FTE/MW]

Building cost [US$/m²]
0,34

$/Wp

-28,1% -1,4% -0,4% -0,3% +0,2% +0,05%

0,24

$/Wp

50 0.392

45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10 0.226

0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.20 0.22

Module cost

(US$/Wp)

P
o
ly

si
li

co
n

 p
ri

ce
 (

U
S

$
/k

g
)

Electricity cost (US$/kWh)

Figure 1: Sensitivity analysis based on the prices of poly-

Si & electricity

Figure 7: Sensitivity analysis based on the prices of poly-

Si & electricity

Morocco 2022

Morocco 2025

-5,6%

Figure 4: Main influencing factors of the decrease

between 2022 and 2025

6 CONCLUSIONS

 In this paper, we demonstrated that it remains

challenging to be cost competitive with China-based

vertically integrated manufacturing in different regions of

the world. Indeed, the gap in terms of factory gate cost